agreements. The net amount shown reflects the net credit exposure per asset class.

In addition to the above amounts, the exposure to credit risk from trading financial assets is reduced via
credit protection through structured products issued. The effect of the credit protection is a reduction to the
trading assets presented on the statement of financial position of CHF 6’761 thousand for the year ended 31
December 2013.

In addition to the above amounts, the exposure to credit risk from trading financial assets is reduced via
credit protection through structured products issued. The effect of the credit protection is a reduction to the
trading assets presented on the statement of financial position of CHF 148’191 thousand for the year ended
31 December 2012.

The following financial liabilities are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements and
similar agreements.

Gross

amounts of

recognized

financial

assets

Gross

amounts of

recognized

financial

liabilities set

off in the

balance sheet

 Net amount

of  financial

assets as

reported in

IFRS balance

sheet

Effect of

Master Netting

Agreements

 Effect of

collateral

received Net amount

As at 31 December 2013

Cash and cash equivalents 172'483   -   172'483   (120'826)   -   51'657

Settlement receivables 147'430   -   147'430   (11'065)   -   136'365

Cash collateral 191'725   -   191'725   (127'784)   (54'153)   9'788

620'602   -   620'602   (246'233) (362'903)   11'466

1'646'064   -   1'646'064   (63'485)   -   1'582'579

Total 2'778'304   -   2'778'304   (569'393)   (417'056)   1'791'855

Positive replacement values of

derivative instruments

CHF thousands

Financial assets designated

at fair value

Gross

amounts of

recognized

financial

assets

Gross

amounts of

recognized

financial

liabilities set

off in the

balance sheet

 Net amount

of  financial

assets as

reported in

IFRS balance

sheet

Effect of

Master Netting

Agreements

 Effect of

collateral

received Net amount

As at 31 December 2012

Cash and cash equivalents 355'376   -   355'376   (274'317)   -   81'059

Settlement receivables 656'141   -   656'141   (310'757)   -   345'384

Cash collateral 82'135   -   82'135   (22'714)   (54'473)   4'948

601'560   -   601'560   (267'484)   (328'142)   5'934

202'106   -   202'106   (47'327)   -   154'779

Total 1'897'318   -   1'897'318   (922'599)   (382'615)   592'104

CHF thousands

Positive replacement values of

derivative instruments

Financial assets designated

at fair value

F-25

LEONTEQ SECURITIES AG

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013 AND 2012

For the financial assets and financial liabilities subject to enforceable master netting arrangements or similar
agreements above, each agreement between Leonteq Securities AG and the counterparty allows for net
settlement of the relevant financial asset and financial liability when both parties elect to settle on a net basis.

[…]

In the absence of such an election, financial assets and financial liabilities will be settled on a gross basis;
however, each party to the master netting arrangement or similar agreement will have the option to settle all
such amounts on a net basis in the event of default of the other party.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss resulting from adverse movements of the market price or model price of
financial assets. The Company distinguishes five types of market risk:

 equity risk, which is the risk of adverse movements in share prices and related derivatives;

 interest rate risk, which is the risk of adverse movements in yield curves and the corresponding
movements in the valuation of fixed-income based assets;

 credit spread risk, which is the risk that the widening of credit spreads negatively impacts asset prices or
related derivative prices. Credit spread risk relates primarily to the investment portfolio;

Gross

amounts of

recognized

financial

liabilities

Gross

amounts of

recognized

financial

assets set off

in the balance

sheet

Net amount of

financial

liabilities as

reported in

IFRS balance

sheet

Effect of

Master Netting

Agreements

 Effect of

collateral

paid Net  amount

As at 31 December 2013

Short-term credit 290'964   -   290'964   (120'826)   -   170'138

Settlement payables 158'751   -   158'751   (11'065)   -   147'686

Cash collateral 557'879   -   557'879   (127'784)   (3'445)   426'650

742'240   -   742'240   (246'233)   (484'384)   11'623

2'729'221   -   2'729'221   (63'485)   -   2'665'736

Total 4'479'055   -   4'479'055   (569'393)   (487'829)   3'421'833

CHF thousands

Negative replacement values

of derivative instruments

Financial liabilities designated

at fair value

Gross

amounts of

recognized

financial

liabilities

Gross

amounts of

recognized

financial

assets set off

in the balance

sheet

Net amount of

financial

liabilities as

reported in

IFRS balance

sheet

Effect of

Master Netting

Agreements

 Effect of

collateral

paid Net  amount

As at 31 December 2012

Short-term credit 514'758   -   514'758   (274'317)   -   240'441

Settlement payables 430'293   -   430'293   (310'757)   -   119'536

Cash collateral 520'278   -   520'278   (22'714)   (33'546)   464'018

747'221   -   747'221   (267'484)   -   479'737

745'557   -   745'557   (47'327)   -   698'230

Total 2'958'107   -   2'958'107   (922'599)   (33'546)   2'001'962

Negative replacement values

of derivative instruments

Financial liabilities designated

at fair value

CHF thousands

F-26

LEONTEQ SECURITIES AG

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013 AND 2012

 foreign exchange risk (FX risk), which is the risk of adverse movements in currencies or precious metals
and related derivative instruments;

 commodity risk, which is the risk of adverse movements in commodity prices and related derivatives.

The Company’s market risk arises primarily from the issuance of structured products and the related hedging

[…]

Netherlands	 26.9%
	 UK	 1.2%
	 Norway	 10.8%
	 Supranational	 14.1%
	 Sweden	 0.4%
	 Singapore	 4.1%

A comprehensive overview of the bond positions.

CHF millions Moody’s
LT rating

Maturity
0–6 months

Maturity
6–12  months

Maturity
12–18  months

Total

Denmark Aaa 91.7 — — 91.7

Finland Aaa — 136.9 10.4 147.3

Germany Aaa 87.7 168.4 204.0 460.2

Netherlands Aaa 59.5 217.9 164.8 442.3

Norway Aaa 63.2 63.1 50.6 177.0

Singapore Aaa 68.5 — — 68.5

Supranational — 43.4 61.6 126.5 231.5

Sweden Aaa 7.3 — — 7.3

United Kingdom Aa1 0.3 — 18.9 19.3

Total 421.7 647.8 575.3 1’644.9

Considering the rating of supranational issuers as being equivalent to Aaa, all issuers have the highest or second highest Moody’s ratings
Aaa and Aa1. The total investment amounted to CHF 1.6 billion.

G-36

3534

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014 AND 2013

CHF thousands Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
assets

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial
liabilities set

off in the
balance sheet

Net amount
of financial

assets as
reported in

IFRS balance
sheet

Effect of
Master

Netting
Agreements

 Effect of
collateral
received

Net
amount

Cash and cash equivalents  392’454 —  392’454 —  (271’553)  120’901

Settlement receivables  265’609 —  265’609  (9’088)  —   256’521

Cash collateral paid  193’954 —  193’954 —  (182’381)  11’573

Positive replacement values of
derivative instruments

 1’241’279 —  1’241’279 (317’555)  (923’724)  —

Financial assets designated at fair value  1’746’820 —  1’746’820  (78’940)  —   1’667’880

Total as at 31 December 2014  3’840’116 —  3’840’116  (405’583)  (1’377’658)  2’056’875

6.5.4	 CREDIT – COUNTRY EXPOSURE
Total exposure to peripheral European countries was below CHF 1 million.

6.6	 OFFSETTING FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
The following financial assets are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrange-
ments and similar agreements. The net amount shown reflects the net credit exposure per
asset class.

In addition to the above amounts, the exposure to credit risk from trading financial assets is
reduced via credit protection through structured products issued. The effect of the credit
protection is a reduction to the trading assets presented on the statement of financial
position of CHF 7’426 thousand for the year ended 31 December 2014.

In addition to the above amounts, the exposure to credit risk from trading financial assets is
reduced via credit protection through structured products issued. The effect of the credit
protection is a reduction to the trading assets presented on the statement of financial posi-
tion of CHF 6’761 thousand for the year ended 31 December 2013.

CHF thousands Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
assets

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial
liabilities set

off in the
balance sheet

Net amount
of financial

assets as
reported in

IFRS balance
sheet

Effect of
Master

Netting
Agreements

 Effect of
collateral
received

Net
amount

Cash and cash equivalents  172’483 —  172’483  —   (120’826)  51’657

Settlement receivables  147’430 —  147’430  (11’065)  —   136’365

Cash collateral paid  191’725 —  191’725  (181’937)  9’788

Positive replacement values of
derivative instruments

 620’602 —  620’602 (246’233)  (374’369)  —

Financial assets designated at fair value  1’646’064 —  1’646’064  (63’485)  —   1’582’579

Total as at 31 December 2013  2’778’304 — 2’778’304  (320’783)  (677’132)  1’780’389

G-37

3534

LEONTEQ SECURITIES AG

The following financial liabilities are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting
arrangements and similar agreements.

Effects of collaterals were partially reflected in the column ’Effect of master netting agree-
ments’ in the prior period and reclassed into column ‘Effect of collateral received/paid’
accordingly. ’Effect of collateral received/paid’ includes listed derivatives accounts pledged
with third parties, as stated in the ’Replacement values of derivatives’ position as shown in
Note 18. Effects of COSI® and TCM secured structured products are shown in column
’Effect of collateral paid’ of the position ’Financial liabilities designated at fair value’. An
analogous presentation was made for the prior period.

For the financial assets and financial liabilities subject to enforceable master netting arrange-
ments or similar agreements above, each agreement between the Company and the coun-
terparty allows for net settlement of the relevant financial asset and financial liability when
both parties elect to settle on a net basis. In the absence of such an election, financial
assets and financial liabilities will be settled on a gross basis; however, each party to the
master netting arrangement or similar agreement will have the option to settle all such
amounts on a net basis in the event of default of the other party.

CHF thousands Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
liabilities

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial
assets set
off in the

balance sheet

Net amount
of financial

liabilities as
reported in

IFRS balance
sheet

Effect of
master
netting

agreements

 Effect of
collateral

paid

Net
amount

Short-term credit  240’868 —  240’868 —  (85’774)  155’094

Settlement payables  204’992 —  204’992  (9’088) —  195’904

Cash collateral received  935’506 —  935’506 —  (935’506) —

Negative replacement values of
derivative instruments

 1’218’373 —  1’218’373  (317’555)  (802’815)  98’003

Financial liabilities designated at fair value  3’697’966 —  3’697’966  (78’940)  (837’141)  2’781’885

Total as at 31 December 2014  6’297’705 —  6’297’705  (405’583)  (2’661’236)  3’230’886

CHF thousands Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
liabilities

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial
assets set
off in the

balance sheet

Net amount
of financial

liabilities as
reported in

IFRS balance
sheet

Effect of
master
netting

agreements

 Effect of
collateral

paid

Net
amount

Short-term credit  290’996 —  290’996  —   (250’116)  40’880

Settlement payables  158’751 —  158’751  (11’065)  —   147’686

Cash collateral received  557’879 —  557’879  —   (444’758)  113’121

Negative replacement values of
derivative instruments

 742’240 —  742’240  (246’233)  (446’589)  49’418

Financial liabilities designated at fair value  2’729’221 —  2’729’221  (63’485)  (812’025)  1’853’711

Total as at 31 December 2013  4’479’087 —  4’479’087  (320’783)  (1’953’488)  2’204’816

G-38

3736

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014 AND 2013

6.7	  LIQUIDITY AND FUNDING RISK
The Company is exposed to funding liquidity and refinancing risk primarily due to structured
product issuance both for the Company and its platform partners, for whom the Company
provides the derivative hedge. The funding liquidity risk represents the risk that the
Company will not be able to efficiently meet both expected and unexpected cash flows. In
addition, we are required to post collateral with SIX to secure our obligations relating to
COSI® and TCM-issued products. The repatriation of certain offshore cash placements